

DEAN'S DECISION NO. 55/2019

Conditions for Awarding Scholarships in the Academic Year 2019/20

Valid as of: September 12, 2019

Effective as of: September 12, 2019

Pages: 2
Annexes: 0

GENERAL PROVISIONS

The scholarships shall be awarded pursuant to the Scholarship Rules of Brno University of Technology (and Section 17 (1) of Act No. 111/1998 Coll., On Higher Education Institutions, as amended, amending and supplementing other relevant acts).

Academic performance scholarship

The target recipients shall be full- and part-time students who, in the previous academic year, achieved outstanding learning results. To receive the grant, a student shall be required to have earned no less than 45 credit points during that previous academic year. The sums of money awardable are defined according to the weighted grade point average (WGPA), with the relevant limits set as follows:

- a) CZK 4,000 if WGPA = 1.00;
- b) CZK 3,000 if $1.00 < WGPA \le 1.10$;
- c) CZK 1,500 if $1.10 < WGPA \le 1.30$;
- d) CZK 700,- if $1.30 < WGPA \le 1.50$.

The weighted grade point average shall be determined pursuant to Article 15 of the Study and Examination Rules of Brno University of Technology (BUT). In the University's information system, the resulting WGPA value shall be rounded to two decimal places. The scholarship shall be paid out monthly, for the duration of the given academic year. Additional criteria regulating the scholarship-awarding procedures are set forth in Dean's Directive No. 2/2019, Scholarship Rules of the Faculty of Electrical Engineering and Communication (FEEC); the document is available at https://www.vutbr.cz/uredni-deska/vnitrni-legislativa-fekt/smernice-c-2-2019-pravidla-pro-stanoveni-stipendii-na-fekt-d186336.

Dean's Decision 55/2019

Special scholarship

This category comprises one-time scholarships awarded in exceptional cases (Art 8 of the Scholarship Rules of the FEEC), usually upon request of the student, a senior researcher, or head of

a department at BUT.

The scholarships shall be granted in accordance with the Scholarship Rules of BUT (and as set forth

in Section 17 (1) of Act No. 111/1998 Coll., On Higher Education Institutions, amending and

supplementing other relevant acts).

Academic performance scholarship applications can be filed by both full- and part-time students of

the Bachelor's and the follow-up Master's degree programmes. Completed and signed application

forms are to be submitted to Ms. Iveta Ročková (room N2.22) at the study department of the FEEC

no later than October 9, 2019.

FINAL PROVISIONS

The Dean's Decision No. 55/2019 became effective as of September 12, 2019.

prof. Vladimír Aubrecht, signed

Dean of the Faculty

2/2